G-INT Less: Interest Expense 11,566,825 7,827,784 3,739,041 7,827,784 0

G-SCM Schedule M Adjustments (39,639,147) (27,096,770) (12,542,377) (27,096,770) 0

 Taxable Net Operating Income (5,000,996) (2,402,417) (2,598,579) (2,402,417) 0

 Tax Rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00% 35.00% 21.00% -14.00%

Total Federal Income Tax (1,750,349) (840,846) (909,503) (504,508) 336,338 (1,136,506) (681,903) 454,602

G-DTE Deferred FIT 14,549,380 9,922,880 4,626,500 (a) 5,953,728 (3,969,152) 0 0 0

99 411400 Amortized Investment Tax Credit (25,164) (17,490) (7,674) (17,490) 0 0 0 0

Total FIT/Deferred FIT & ITC 12,773,867 9,064,544 3,709,323 5,431,730 (3,632,814) (1,136,506) (681,903) 454,602

ALLOCATION RATIOS:
G-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

EFFECTIVE TAX RATE 0.3688 0.3671 0.3730

(a) Deferred FIT calculated by
dividing  the Deferred FIT amount
by the old 35% tax rate and
multiplying by the new 21% tax
rate

Notes:
1) This part of the adjustment isolates the
impact of the tax change on the other
restating and proforma adjustments.  In Tab
4, the impact of the rate change can
optionally be applied to each adjustment
separately, as a check.

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-2

Page 11 of 17

Gas Services Tab 5b Sch. M Detail

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
GAS SCHEDULE M ITEMS G-SCM-1
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
Average of Monthly Averages Basis

Ref/Basis Account Description Direct Allocated Total Direct Allocated Total
997000 Book Depreciation & Amortization 15,154,300 9,236,295 24,390,595 10,126,432 6,491,617 16,618,049

12 997001 Contributions In Aid of Construction 0 339,208 339,208 0 228,307 228,307
2 997002 Injuries and Damages 0 6,800 6,800 0 4,502 4,502
12 997003 Salvage 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 997005 FAS106 Current Retiree Medical Accrual 0 669,424 669,424 0 470,518 470,518
6 997008 DSM Book Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997010 Deferred Gas Credit and Refunds 10,894,725 0 10,894,725 7,405,819 0 7,405,819
4 997015 Airplane Lease Payments 0 173,967 173,967 0 122,276 122,276
12 997016 Redemption Expense Amortization 0 290,491 290,491 0 195,518 195,518
4 997020 FAS87 Current Pension Accrual 0 419,631 419,631 0 294,946 294,946
4 997029 FAS 106 Post Retirement Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997031 Decoupling Mechanism (10,397,212) 0 (10,397,212) (8,191,427) 0 (8,191,427)
12 997032 Interest Rate Swaps 0 (10,562,134) (10,562,134) 0 (7,108,950) (7,108,950)
4 997033 DSM Tariff Rider 640,309 0 640,309 656,453 0 656,453

12 997048 AFUDC 0 (665,539) (665,539) 0 (447,948) (447,948)
11 997049 Tax Depreciation 0 (49,953,270) (49,953,270) 0 (33,811,370) (33,811,370)
1 997055 Deferred Gas Exchange 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 997062 Gain on Sale of Office Building 0 0 0 0 0 0
99 997065 Amortization of Unbilled Revenue Add-Ins 460,777 0 460,777 229,962 0 229,962
99 997073 DSIT Amortization - ID 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 997080 Book Transportation Depreciation 0 (534,972) (534,972) 0 (362,101) (362,101)
4 997081 Deferred Compensation 0 (66,176) (66,176) 0 (46,513) (46,513)
4 997082 Meal Disallowances 0 133,517 133,517 0 93,845 93,845
4 997083 Paid Time Off 0 67,121 67,121 0 47,177 47,177
2 997084 Customer Uncollectibles 0 98,222 98,222 0 65,027 65,027
99 997098 Provision for Rate Refund 2,548,243 0 2,548,243 2,767,455 0 2,767,455
12 997101 Repairs 481 (a) 0 (7,256,838) (7,256,838) 0 (4,884,287) (4,884,287)
12 997102 Amort Idaho Earnings Test (254229) (60,144) 0 (60,144) 0 0 0
99 997103 Def Project Compass 168,136 0 168,136 0 0 0
99 997105 WA Nat Gas Line Extension (1,444,028) 0 (1,444,028) (1,444,028) 0 (1,444,028)

TOTAL SCHEDULE M ADJUSTMENTS 19,301,142 (57,604,253) (39,639,147) 11,550,666 (38,647,436) (27,096,770)

ALLOCATION RATIOS:
G-ALL 1 Contract System Demand 100.000% 70.530%
G-ALL 2 Number of Customers - AMA 100.000% 66.204%
G-ALL 4 Jurisdictional 4-Factor Ratio 100.000% 70.287%
G-ALL 6 Actual Therms Purchased 100.000% 68.268%
G-ALL 11 Book Depreciation 100.000% 67.686%
G-ALL 12 Net Gas Plant (before DFIT) - AMA 100.000% 67.306%
G-ALL 99 Not Allocated 0.000% 0.000%

 SYSTEM  * WASHINGTON *

ICNU-NWIGU Resp. to BR No. 1
Attachment BR 01-2

Page 12 of 17

Gas Services Tab 5c Def. Tax Expense

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS Report ID: AVISTA UTILITIES
DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE--GAS G-DTE-12A
For Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016